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DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
50 GALLON TUB 1
SUBMERSIBLE PUMP 1
STEEL BASE 1
SIGN POSTS 2
PLASTIC DUCKS 36
RUBBER DUCKS 2
STRIPED SKIRTING 1
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Assembly Instructions
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1. Select a level area to operate game with plenty of room to al-
low for a line to form. Keep a safe distance between player and
the electrical cord and power source.

2. Place the steel base on a firm, level area.
3. Place the tub on top of the base.
4. Attach the skirting to the tub.

5. Insert the sign posts on either side of the tub, and slip the sign
board in place.

6. Put a rubber duck onto the tops of both posts.

7. When taking down the game, do not fold skirting wet. Always
dry thoroughly first.

8. If storing outside, leave the tub upside-down, so that rainwater
does not collect inside.

1 800 637-3656 ~ www.twisterdisplay.com
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Safety Instructions
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1. Be sure to read the safety instructions included with the pump
before use.

2. Before each use, inspect the power cord for any nicks or bad
places in the insulation.

3. As always, use extreme caution when using electrical items
near water.

4. The pump is supplied with a grounding conductor. To reduce
the risk of electrical shock, be certain that it is connected to a
properly grounded grounding type receptacle. DO NOT REMOVE
THE THIRD PRONG FROM THE PLUG.

5. Do not use an extension cord.

6. Be sure that the power cords run behind the unit and do not
pose a trip-hazard.

7. Be sure to continually mop up any water that is splashed onto
the floor, to avoid any slip hazard.

8. Do not pull the pump out of the water by its cord when the
pump is operating or connected to the power source.

9. NEVER USE THE GAME IN STRONG WINDS OR LIGHTEN-
ING!!

10. NEVER LEAVE THE TUB UNATTENDED WITH ANY
AMOUNT OF WATER IN IT.

1 800 637-3656 ~ www.twisterdisplay.com



Submersibles

Little(IANT

2E-N SERIES

Features

Epoxy coated die-cast aluminum housing

Oil-filled motor

1 18" maximum lift
100 watts

1/4" MNPT discharge

Thermal overload protection

For submersible use only

Construction

Motor — 1/40 HP Oil Filled

Intermittent Liquid Temp up to — 120°F
Intake — Hooded/Screened

Discharge — 1/4" MNPT

Housing — Epoxy coated cast aluminum

Cover — Epoxy coated cast aluminum

Volute — Nylon

Impeller — Nylon
Shaft Seal — Nitrile

Screen — Polypropylene

Small submersible oil-filled pump with epoxy coated east aluminum housing. For commercial, industrial and home
applications including statuary fountains, water displays, air conditioners, machine tool coolants, and many other
applications where liquid must be transferred or recirculated. This compact 300 GPH pump features a 14" MNPT
discharge, 11.8" shut-ofT head capability, and screened inlet,
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@ INTRODUCTION

Thiz inatruction sheet provides you with the information required 1o sately own and opesate your Littlie Giant pump.
Retain these metructions for future reference.

#2 SERIES
MODELES DE LA SERIE #2
MODELOS DE LA SERIE #2

The Lite Giant pump you have Is of hest quality and matenal, and has been engineered
1o give you kong and relisble service. Lile Glant pumgs are carsfully tested, inspected, and packaged 1o ensure safe
delvery and operation. Please examina your purnp carefully to ensure that no damage occurred durng shipment. if dam-
‘BQe has occurred, please contact the place of purchase. Thay will assist you In replacement or repair, if required,
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO INSTALL, OPERATE, OR SERVICE
YOURLITTLE GIANT PUMP. KNOW THE PUMP'S APPLICATION, LIMITATIONS, AND POTENTIAL HAZARDS.
PROTECT YOURSELF AND OTHERS BY OBSERVING ALL SAFETY INFORMATION. FAILURE TO COMPLY
WITH THESE INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN PERSOMAL INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE!

SAFETY GUIDELINES

Ensure thet uni e disconnected from power source before attempting to service or ©emove any component.

2. Do not use 1o pump flammable or explosive fluids such &s gascline, fuei odl, kerosense, etc. Do not use in
explosive atmospheres. Pumg should only be used with quids compatible with pump compenent materlale.

L

Do not handle pump with wet hands or when standing on a wet or damp surface o in water

o

Thas pump is suppiad with &
tisk of electiic shock. be cerlam thal it i

andfor g ding type aftachment plug. To reduca the
[0 & properly o o typs

In any installation whase property damage and/or paraonal injury might result from an inoperative o leaking pump
due to power culages, discharge line biockage, or any other reason, use & backup systemis) and/os alarm;

o

@

Suppart pump and piping when assembling and when installed. Fallure o do 8o may cause piping o break,
pump to fall, molor bearing failures, etc.

b

It pump s an ol-ilied pump, the motor howsing e flled with a dielectric lubricant at the factory for optimum
motar heat ransfer and ifetime lubrication of the bearings. Use of any oiher lubricant could cause damage
and void the werranty. This lubocant |s non-toxic; howsver, if It escapes the motor howsing. it should be
removed from the surfsca quickly by placing newspanars or other absarbant material on the watar surface to
soak it up, 5o aguatic life s undisturbed,

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

28] AwaRNING A

. Check the pump label for proper voltage required. Do not connect to voltage other than that shown.

Lk

It pump s supplied with a 3-prong electrical plug, the third prang s to ground the pump to prevent possible
elactrical shock hazard. DO NOT AEMOVE the third prong from the plug. A separate beanch circult s recom-
mended. Do not uee an extension cord. Do not cut plug from the cord. | the plug & cut or the coed |s ehorened,
then this action will void the wamranty.

It tha cord is equipped with stripped lead wires, such as on 230V models, be sure that the lead wires are
connected 108 power source correctty. The {greenyyellow) wire & the ground. The blue (or white) and the
brown (of black} &re lve.

SEE INSTRUCTION SHEET ILLUSTRATIONS FOR PROFER ASSEMBLY AND DISASSEMBLY OF YOUR PUMP.
OPERATION

The #2E-M model pump must be run submerged. The pump should be placed in an upsight position. The
wolute must always be in a flooded condsion; that s, always under ihe liquid level.

. The 2E-38M models can be run in-kng or submerged. IMPORTANT: When used in-line, the pump must be
Installed so that the pump head (voluie) is flooded before starting. That s, e (nlet o the pump must De
betow the level of the surface of the liquid being pumped. (See Figure 1.) They can be pesitioned In any
aftitudia, but praterably the valute should be located 1o the side.

w

[

w

. Altlempts should be made to support pump using mounting holes in cover, not by intake and discharge
connectans alona. The holes are tapped for #5-32 screw. Hole depth ls 31", DO NOT exceed the hale
depth,

. Do not attempt 1o restrict the intake side
of these pumpa Restricting the ntake
may cause damage 1o the seal and may
starve the pump. If you require reduced
fiow rates, then place a valve on the dis-
charge side of the pump or if fexible vinyl
tubing Is used, a clamp can be used an ™
the ubing to restrict the flow.

=

Figure 1

5. Do not fet the uni rin dry {without liquid).
It is designed to be cooled by pumping
fluid. You may damage the sesl and the
motor may fad  the pump (= alowed 1o
run dry.
&. It1he unit is going to be Idle for & perod of time, follow the cleaning instructions outiined In the next secton.
Do not let the unit freeze in the winterbme, This may cause cracking or distortion that may destroy the unit.
7. It fused wype plug s used on 230 volt units, & 2.0 amp fuse i recommended.
& I wsing an aluminum body pUmp in an ares with water having & high mineral content (hard water) of if other

metals {copper tubing, metal fountsin heads, etc.) are present in the pond or fountan, a condition called
“palvanic cormoson” may occur. The recommended soluton to thie situation is the use of & sacrificial anode
atiached io the pump. This anode works on the same principle a3 the anade found in water heaters and boal
motors. Gontact your local distributor and ask for the modal SA-1 by Lirtke Giant.

SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

8] AWARNINGA |

MAKE CEATAIN THE UNIT IS DISCONNECTED FROM THE POWER S0OURCE BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO SERVICE
OR REMOVE ANY COMPONENT!

. This unitis parmanently lubricated. Giling is not raquired. Do nat, In any cass, open the sealed partion of the uni
or remove howsing scraws. The power cord on these units cannot be replaced. In case of damage the whols
unit must be replaced.

2. Parodic cleaning af the pump parts will prolang the Iife and efficiency of the pump. Refer 1o the assembly

and disassembly of the pumping head.

=

Firat remowve the intake acreen from the pumgp: Then remaove the three screws as indicated by the arows. (DO
MOT remowve other screwe which may be exposed.)

=

Lightry clean any comosion o debris which may ciog the impedler. Use & brush and penetrating od and lightly
Ecrape to remove encrusted material.

[

Turn the impelier by hand to make sure it tums fraely. Set pump down &0 the pump and impalisr are not
touchéng anything. Plug the unit into GFCI circuit for 10 seconds 1o see If the impefier turns; &) If it is rotating
and GFCH did not rip, unplug unit and matall pans in reversa order in which they were removed. D) i it does
nat rotate, if pump ie tripping cecult breakers, or not operating properly atter cleaning, return to Little Giant
Purmnp Company of 1S aulnorized service centsr, 0O NOT allempt repairs yourself,

o

. Be certein power cord &5 in good condition and containg no nicks or cuts.

NTRODUCTION

Elle concerne en particulier les modéles standard de chague sérle amai gue les modales des sénas non listées par
numéro de catalogue sur la Hste des pléces de rechange. S le numéro de catalogue de la pompa achatée na
fait pas partie de la liste des pidces de rechange, centaines précautions seront & prendre lore dos commandes de
piéoes de rechange. Me pas oublier d'indsquer le numéro du cetalogue sur le bon de commande.,

La qualné o'exécution et ke maténaus du modés Linle Giant acheté sont parfats. Catte pompe a éé congue pour fonc-

fionner gans peoblemes, de facon durable. Les pompes Litle Gant ont &té embalées et testées avec s0in pour procurer
& l'acquéreur un fonceonnement 8t un lenr.lemem alirs. A la récepion, veller & examiner attentivernent I pompe afin de
='mssurer gu n'aéte P le transport. i tel n'est pas le cas, prendre nole dea dommages
et aviser le dstriouteur chez qui ls pompe & 68 achetée afin de ka faire réparer ou d'obien son remplacement.

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MODE D'EMPLOI AVANT LINSTALLATION, L'UTILISATION OU L'ENTRETIEN
DE LA POMPRE LITTLE GIANT. PREMDRE ATTEMTIVEMENT COMNMAISSANCE DES POSSIBILITES
D'UTILISATION, DES IONS ET DES D S'Y RATTACHANT. ASSURER SA PROPRE
PROTECTION ET CELLES DES AUTRES EN OBSERVANT TOUTES LES DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE. LE
NON-RESPECT DE CES DIRECTIVES POURRAIT ETRE LA CAUSE DE BLESSURES OU DE DOMMAGES
MATERIELS. CONSERVER LE MOOE D'EMPLOI POUR UN USAGE ULTERIEUR.

DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE
| 3[ & AVERTISSEMENTA

. Velller & débrancher |'sppareil de sa source o amentation électigue avani l'entretien ou la dépose d'une ou
de plusleurs piéces

2. Me pas pomper des fluides explosie cu mflammables fels qu'essence, mazout, kéroséne, elc. Ne pas

employer dans une aimosphére comportant des risques de déflagration, La pompe ne doi servir qu'a pom-

per des ligudas avec lps utilisés powr 1a f: cee éments gui |8 composent.

3. Me pas manipuler la pompe las maing humides, lés pieds posés sur une surface mouillés ou humide, ou les
pleds dans l'eau

5

. Cette pompe est quipée d'un conducteur de mise & la terre et ou d'une fiche de branchement a prae de
tesre. Pour réduire les risques d'lectrocution, &'assurer qu'elis est bien raccordée & une prise de courant
aporopriée comporant une borne de misa & la tere,

5. Dans le cas de toute mstallation ol des dommages maténels ou des blessures pouraient surVenir par sule
de I'emplel d'une pompe qul ne fonctionnerst pas ou gul fulralt é cause d'une panne de courant, d'une canall-
eation de refoulsment bouchée ou de toute autre ramon, prévor |'emplol dels} dispoaltifis) de secours ou
d'elarme voulu(s).

o

Walller & bien &tayer la pompe et 1a tuyeuterie lors du montege et de |a mize en place. Sinon, non seule-
mant les tuyaux Asqueraient de se déchirer mals la pompe pourrait également fare défaut et les roulements
U Motewr poUasEnt SUDIF des domMEges, te.

-

. Siia pompe sst remple d huse. le carter est rempk d'hude diglectriue serant de caloporteur pour l& chaleur
engendrée par le moleur et de lubrifiant pour les pakers. L'emploi d'un autre lubrifiant qued qu'll soit pour-
ralt endommager |'spparel et annuler la garantie. Bien que cetie hulle ne solt pas toxigue, en cas de fuile,
I'enlaver rapidement & 'aide de journauy posés rapidement & la surface de P'eau pour que la vie aquatigue
ne eolt pas perlurnée

CONNEXIONS ELECTRIQUES
|| A AVERTISSEMENTA

. Consulter I'dtiquetts de [a pompe powr connaltre |8 lension appropriéa. Me pas raccorder & une source
autre gue Ia tenzion spécfida.

2. Sila pompe est équipee d'une fiche d'asimentation &ectrique & fros broches, la tolsdme eat destinde & rac-
corder [a pompe & la teme pour &liminer les nagues d'électrocution. NE PAS ENLEVER cette troisiéme broche
du cordan dalimentation. Un circuit de branche séparé est recommande. He pas ubkser un prolongateur. Me
pas couper la fiche du cordon. Couper la fiche ou n wurcir le cordon de Iz garants.

w

. Bl ie cordon est muni de conducteurs codes & l'akde de rayures, comma pour les modéies en 230 valts,
&'assurer que ces i sont comectement raccordés & la source d Ainsi le fil very
51 prévu pour e retour & ks tere akors que lea deux autres (bleu ou blanch sont sous tension

UFE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MODE D'EMPLOI AVANT LE MONTAGE OU LE DEMONTAGE DE LA POMPE LITTLE GIANT.
FONCTIONNEMENT
|| AAVERTISSEMENTA

. La pampe #2E-N doit dtre utilisés dans une application de type immergé. Ls pompe devralt étre placée dana
une position vericale. La volute devwat toujowns étre en condibon submergée: ¢'est & dire, toujours av-dessous
du niveay du kquida.

2. Les modéles #2E-36N sant concus pour fanctionner soft an ligne, soit submargés {Figure 1). lls peuvent étre
placés dane n'importe quells posdion, maks la volute devrait de préférence Ete sltuée sur le cbte.

3. Il faut e’sfforcar de soutenir la pompe & l'slde des ouverures de montags du couvercla st ne pas la soulaver
en ullizant seulement les raccords d'entrée et de refoulement, Le percage de ces ouvertures canvient & des
wiz N 8-32. La profondeur des onfices est de 31° Ne dépassaz pas celte profondeur.

4. Me pas lsisser fonctionner la pompe & sec, ce qui pourrait endommager e joint 8t provequer une panne de
moteur car alle est congue pour étre refroidie par le liguide pompé.

w

. Me laizsez pas |'appened fonctionner & sec (3ans bguide). B est congu pour ee refraidir en pompant un kquide. Vous
pouvez endommager Ie jont et ke moteur paut Iomber en panne si vous lalssez i pompe tourner & vide.

-

. 5il'appareil doit rester mutilisé pendant un cartain temps, suivez les instructions de natioyage chdessous. Ne lais-
=87 pas lapparel geler en hiver. Cela peut entrainer des lures ou des déformatons qui détnemient Iappared.

b

Si l'on utilise une prse da type fusible avec les untés 230 ¥V, nous vous recommandons d'utilaer un fuslble
de 2 ampéres,

B. Slwvous ull=ez une pompe & corps d'aluminum dans de 'eaw & forte teneur en minéraux {eau dure) ou sl
d'Butres maténiaux métalbques {fuyaux en cuivre, tétea de fontaine, etc.) se touvent dens ['&tang ou la fon-
tsine, (| peut y avolr “corrosion galvansque’. Four y remédses, aHacher une anode réactive & la pampe. Cette
ancde fanctionne comme celles qu'on trouve sur kes chauffe-eau instantanes et les moteurs de batesux
Renseignez-vous auprés de voire dstributeur et demandez le modéle SA-1 de Litle Glant

DIRECTIVES D'ENTRETIEN
A\ AVERTISSEMENTA

VOTRE POMPE DEMANDERA TRES PEU D'ENTRETIEN. 51, POUR UNE RAISON QUELCONQUE, ELLE NE PEUT
PAS FONCTIONNER, SUVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS CLDESSOUS!

1. Cefte unité est lubrifiée en p . Il n'est pas de la graisser, N'ouwrez jamais |2 partie
scalée de ['unité et n'enlevez jamais les vis du boftier. Le cordon d'alimentation de cee unitée ne peut ére
remplacé. En cas de défectuoalte,  faut remplacer touts F'unité.

2 Le de ia pompe 3a DUREE DE VIE et son EFFICACITE. Consutiez savalr
comment assembler et démaonter |a tée de pompage.

@

Retirez d'abord la grille d'entrée oe le pompe. Ratirez maintensnt les frois vis identifiées par des flaches. NE
RETIREZ aucune aulre vis exposée.)

B

Netioyez lagasement toute trace de corrosion ou tout débris qui peut Bvolr

w

. Faire toumer |a 1oue  la main pour s'assurer qu'elle tourne ibrement. Placer la pampe de telle maniére que
|a pompe et |a roue & I'écart de tout ebjet. Pendant 10 secandes, brancher 'apparell dans un circult muni d'un
diajoncteur de fuite & e Ia 1erma pour clssermlnef i la roue & aubes touna librement; a) 5i elle toume bien et si
| dis e ge d pas, alors 'apparell et poser les pigces daﬂs I'ordre inverse de 18
dépase; b) Sielle ne tourne paa, sl la pompe déch un court-circult, ou si alie ne | i PBS COMects-
ment maigré un nettoyage an régle, retouner appares| & fa sociéd Litde Giant ou & un service apras- venie
agréé. ME PAS essayer de fare las réparations vous-méme.

6. S'assurer que | cordon élecirigue est an bon &al et gu'll n'est pas coupe.

€ INTRODUCCION

Adjunta & su bomba Litte Giant, a8 una hoja de que e iona la nec-
£5anA para poseer y haoer funcionar sin peligro su bomba Litte Glant. La hoje de inatrucciones abarca principal-
mente los modelos comentes de cada sene de bombas. El formulario s aplicable & los demas modeos de 18
sere, que no aparecen enunclados por nimera de catalogo en la secclon de |z ksta de pezas de repussto de la
hoja de Instrucciones. Si el nimero de catilogo de su bomba ne aparece en la seccion de |2 lista de plezas de
iepuesto, debe procederse con precauciin al ordenar plezas de repuesto. Al ordenar plezas de repuesto, indique
siempee 8l ndmero de catalogo de su bomba.

Los matenales y i meno de obva de la unidad Lite Giant que usted ha adquindo. son éptimes. Se ha fabrcado pars
sarvide sin toplezos durante |ergo tiempo. Les bombas Litte Gilant ¥ prusban

para garantzar un funcionamientn y una entrega sin peligro. Cuando reciba su Domna examinela culdadosaments, para
ventcar que durante el ransporte no se haya 1010 N everiado niNguna pieza. Si encuantra algun dano, lome nota de &, 8
informe a a fima de ia cual adgurid la bomba, efla le ayudaré & cembiar o repararls, = es necesano.

LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES, ANTES DE INTENTAR INSTALAR, HACER FUNCIONAR O
REPARAR LA BOMBA LITTLE GIANT. CONOZCA LOS USOS, LIMITACIONES Y PELIGROS POTENCIALES
DE LA BOMBA. PROTEJASE Y PROTEJA A LOS DEMAS, OBSERVANDO TODAS LAS NORMAS DE
SEGURIDAD. 51 NO SE OBEDECEN LAS INSTRUCCIONES, PUEDEN PRODUCIRSE LESIONES, DANOS
MATERIALES O AMBOS. CONSERVE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA CONSULTARLAS EM EL FUTURD.




NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD
A JADVERTENCIAI L

1. Carcidrese de que la unidad se encuentra desconectada de la fuente de electricidad, antes de tretar de
reparar o quitar cuakguéer pleza.

r

. Mo utlice 18 bomba para bombear liquidos combustibles o explosivos, tales como gasoling, petrdlen com-
bustible, kerosensa. etc. Mo s wtilice an pl La bomba sal debe utilizarse en liquidos
c con los de sus

(¥

Mo manipule la bomba con las manos mojadas, ni meentras se encuantre en una superficie mojada o
nuimeda o entre el agua.

Esta bomba esta dotada de un cable de puests a tierrs, un enchute tomacomente de puesta a tierrs o ambas
cosas. Fara reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico, i de gue s& a un recepti-
culn de puesta & tierra, debidamente puesto a tiera.

@

En cualquier instalacion en la cual puedan p danas lessones por
bombas gue no funcsonan o tenen escapes. debido & interupciones del sendicio elécirico, & obstrucciones de @
tuberéa de descarga 0 & cualgueer ofre razon debe utiiizares un ststema de seguridad, una aiama o embos.

o

Sostenga |a bomba y |8 tuberle durante el ensamiaje v la instalacion. La falta de soporte puade ocasionar roturas
de la lubena, calidas de la bomba. fa%as de los cognates del motor, et

n

5i la bomba &3 una bomba llena de sceite, ka caja dal motor viens de fébrica llena de un lubricante disléctrico,
para proposcionar una termetransferencia éotsma del motor v una lubricacin permanents de jos copnetes.
El uao de cualguier otro lubricante podris causar averlss y anular & garantie. Este lubricanta no es téxico; no
obstante, siescapa oe |a caja del motor, pueds quitarse ré dela del agua, col sobra
efla toallas de paped u oiro matenal absorbente para embeberto, con el fin de no perturbar |a vida acuétca.

CONEXIONES ELECTRICAS
8| AIADVERTENCIAI A

. Congulte ef rétulo de la bomba, para conocer el voltaje adecuado que se requiere. No la conecte & un voltaje
distinto del indicado.

™

5ila bomba esta dotada de un enchule elécirico de tres dientes. el tercer deente &5 para ponerla a tiera. con
&l fin de prevenir 2l peligro de posibles choques eléctricoa. NO QUITE el tercer diente del enchufe. Se reco-
mienda un circufio de ramal independienie. No utilice cables de extensian. Mo core & enchude del cable. Si
se corla el enchufe o se scona & cable, la garantls serd nula.

5 el cable viene dotada de hilos conductores forrados. como ocwre en los modelos de 230 voltios, cerckirese
de que los hilbs conductores ee encueniren conectedos cormectamente & una fuents de electricided. El hilo
wverde o amarillo, &5 el de puesta a tema; el hilo &zu8 o blanco y el marran o negro, son hiloa con corrients.

CONSULTE LAS ILUSTRACIONES DE LA HOUA DE INSTRUCCIOMES. PARA MONTAR Y DESMONTAR
CORRECTAMENTE SU BOMEA LITTLE GIANT.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
|| AiaDVERTENCIAIA

1. La bomba #2E-N debe hecerse funcionar cuando esté sumergida: La bomba debe ser colocada vertical-
mente, La voluta debe estar slempre inundada; es dece, siempre dabe estar bajo el nivel de liquido.

=

2 Los modelos 2E-38M eatén disefiados pars funcionsr en linea o sumergidos (Figura 1). Se pueden colocar
en cualguier posickin, paro preferiblemente |a voluta debe estar ublcade &l lsdo.

Figure 2

3. Se deberan hacer intentos para soportar |8 bomba usando los agujeros de montgje en (B cubiera, no salo
usando las conexiones de entrada y de ceecarga Loa agujeros estan hechoe pare #8-32. La profundiced
del agujero ea de .31°. NO vays mas alld oe esta profundidad,

=

. Mo permita que la unidad funcicne en seco. Esla disenada para gue s enfrien kos liquidos bombeados. 5l e
permita que ls bemba funcione en seco, puede estropearae el obturador y &l motor puede casrse.

5. No dege que la unidad &n operecidn se queds sin agus. Esta dseniada para ser enfiada por medio cel bombeao

de guido. Usted puede danar & esllo v el molor puede falar sl ge permde que i3 bomba opere sin agua.

6. 8¢l unidad se mantiens sin funconar por un penodo de tlempa largo, siga las instrucciones de Empieza descr-
188 en |a proxima seccién. Mo permita que ta unidad =& congele en invierno. Esto pueds causar agristamiento
o deformacsones, |o cus! pueds dest ruir la unidad.

o

5t se usa el enchule con fusible en las unidades de 230V, =2 recomienda usar un fussble de 2.0 amperios

o

5i se usa una bomba con alojemientc de aluminic @n un &rea con agua oe allo contensdo meneral (agua
dura} o i ptros metales {luberia de cobre, cabezas de fuente metalicas, etc.) estan presentes an el estangue
o fuante, pueds ocurrir una fmn llamada ica”. La solucian recomendada para esta sau-
ackn es el uso de un &nodo de sacnficlo conectedo a la bomba. Este anodo trabajs baje & mismo principlo
de los anodos que se encuentran en lecs celentadores de agua y motores pera embarcacionas. Consulte con
&l distibusdor de su localidad y pregunta por al modela SA-1 de Little Giant.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SERVICIO
A\ ADVERTENCIAi A

IASEGURESE DE QUE LA UNIDAD ESTE DESCONECTADA DE LA FUENTA DE ALIMENTACION ELECTRICA

ANTES DE INTENTAR PRESTAR SERVICIO A LA UNIDAD O QUITAR CUALOQUIER COMPONENTE DE ELLA!

. Eata unidad se lubricad. Mo se requiera lub an. JEMAS, en ningun caso,
abra |a parte de | unidad que esta-selada o retire los tornllios de |a cajs. El cable que sumnistra la corrents
& estas unidades no puade ser reemplazedo. En caso de dano, se debe reemplazar &3 unidad complata.

2. Una limpieza peribdice de \as piezas de la bomba prolongard la VDA y EFICIENCIA oe la bomba. Ves montar
' desmontar |a cabeza de bombeo.

3. En primer lugar. guite |a reglla de |a 1oma de la bomba. Después quite los omitios que indicen las flechas,
(NG quite ningdn otro torn@o que pusds estar expussio)

4. Limgie ligéramente cualquier comosion o residuo que pueda oclulr i3 rueda mavil. Utilice un cepilio y acedts
penetrante, y raspe ligaramente para quitar &l materisl incrustado,

5. Dévueila manualmente a la rueda mavil para vesdicar que gire koremente. Coloque la bomba de manera que

usted no la loque y que | rueda movil no esté tocando nada. Enchufe 13 unidad en un circuito GFCE durants
10 segundoa, para ver sl la rueda mévil gira: a) & gra y &l GFCI no se desconecta, desenchute la unidad e
Ingtale a8 piezas en un orden inversa a aguél en el cual se guitaron. b) St no rota, sl la bomba desconecta
los automaticos o no funclona debldamente después de |a limpieza, devuéhvala a Latle Giant o a su centro de
reparacion auionzado. MO intents hacer usted mismo 188 raparaciongs.

6. Cercidrese de gue el cable eléctrico 58 encuentre en buen estado y no teNQE MUBSCES M cortes.

CATALDG NUMBER/MODEL
- " [ g -
umme 3_|3z|22|8.|2235(02 (35|22
r:]u G:f DESCRIPTION cn.%g %E %E %E %E EE %E %E %E
1 |10z333 | valute, Hooded T .
1| 102334 | Volube, 38 NPT 1 P . v [
1| 102375 | Volute, 3/8° NPT, Black 1 v |
2 |102470 | Impeller, Press-On d . . . . . . . . .
3 | 102001 | Ganket e s [an I'an 1an s 1'as {lan {'as
4 | 102908 | Screen. intake R N T T P o [
4 | 102376 | Soreen, Intake, Bk 1 i
§ (802413 | Screw, Mech #8.32 % 1-170° EN N O A A A
6 |o28500 | Bow, Eye, #8:32 188 55 jnat shown)| F

LIMITED WARRANTY
Yeur Litlke Gianl pradust is b in whien it Ieaves our factony. B i warranited agained delectve malsials
and warkrmanship for a period of 12 mnml's I'Qﬂdw wiwrarfy on Models: 1-AA-OM, GKPK-SC, PP-1, PPS1, PP12, PPS-12, PP-230
ardd Cooler King) fam dats of purchase by the usee. No waranty on brush waar i Model 35-0M and erpeller or cam in Madels
FP-1, PP-12, and PP-200.
Ay produet it sheuld fl o sther of the abéve bwo reaseas and is Sl withit the waranty periad will be repared or nepisced al
ihe aption of Lite Giant as fhe sale remedy of buyer. For our custormens in the CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES: Pieass return the
dalective unil, postage peid, 1o the tactary @i 301 Neeh MacArhor Bhel, Okishoma City, DK 731278616 All defective produst
returned urdes wasranty will be flly inspecisd i detemmine the caisa ol fikre befors warrsaty is approved.
Far our cusiomers kacated elsawhiens; il is not poancmical, due 10 dubies and freighl, 0 el Ihe pumg to the facory lor inspection,
Please return the defective unit 1o any authorizad distribulor or desler with a brisl writen explanation of the prablem. If there are o
apperent sigis of custores atuse, uril will b rapared of eplaced. I dispule mises cver replacement of the pumg, the distrisutor er
dealer is 10 segregate such Bems and hold for mspection by a representative of Ltk Giart Pump Compary or notily tactary with
‘detnils af the prablem o faciory disposiion and settlement of warranty claim.
MSCLAIMER: THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS AN EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES.
ANY IMPLIED WARAANTIES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARAANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE) TO THE EXTENT EITHER APPLIES TO A PUMP SHALL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE
PERIODS OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES GIVEN ABOVE.
Warsanly will b VOID if arey 24 the ollewing condilions are kund:
Seabad motor housing opened
0 vakage other than indicated
Cord cut off o a length less than three feet
Purmnp afitwed b opesate dry {flud supply i o}
Pump used to circulate anything ather than inesh waler, fght ails, or other mild liguids at approximately mom temperature
6. Product shuse by customer
Any el statemants abaut the product made by the seler, the manufacturer, the reprasenitatives or any oiber parfies, da not consti
e wirranties, shall net be refied upen by e user and s ot g of the caniract for sabe. Seler's and manulacturer's only ablige:
fin, ared bayer's only remedy, shal be the repiscement andice repsr By the manudacturer of e product s destrised thove,
NETHER SELLER NOR THE MANUFACTURER SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY INJURY, LOSS OR DAMAGE. DIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR
COMNSEQUENTIAL (NCLUDSNG, BUT NOT LIMITED TO INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR LOST PROFITS, LOST
BALES, INJURY TO PERSCN OR PROPEATY, OR ANY OTHER INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS), ARISING OUT OF THE
USE OR THE INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCT AND THE USER AGREES THAT NO OTHER REMEDY SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO
IT. Bafone using, the ussr shall determine the suilabilty of the product for the intended uss, and user assumes o risk and Gability
whatscever in connecton therewith.
Snrr.e stales and cousliss da ol alaw limsatians ca how 1oag n enplied wesrarty lass af the exclusion o fiilaticn of icidental
, 50 the scve i et apply 10 you. This wasranty ghs you speciic kgal ights,
urr.l oo may aina have offer rights which ey fram =tale 1o ulal: and couniry to sourdry.
The Nationel Electric Cade (in the USA| and simiar cooes in ather couniries reguire 8 Ground Fault Creuil interuster (GFCH) 1o be:
Fstatent in the beanch croul supglying fourtain squipment rated shave 15 vl 115 volt GFC's dwith warksus cord lengibs) ars
ook, and we recommend each pump be used with a GFCI,
GARANTIE LIMITEE
La préserts garanti que vatre pempe Litle Giart est en parfaite condiion & sa sorlie de Fusine. La pompe est garantie cordre taut
délout de mabénau ou de fabrication pendant une pérode de 12 mois (80 jours pour les Modites: 1.AAOM, GKPY-SC, PP-1, PPS-1,
PP-12, PP5-12, PP-230 et Codler King) & parr de fa date d'achat initial. L'usure des batais sur le modésle 35-0M asinsi que les
dammages a1 retor au i b came sur s madéles PP-1, PPL12 g PP-230 ne sant pas couverts par la préssnts garnlie.
Tous pradui garanti qui piur I'Lsie s deuix (iS6ns sUs mentionnies sar rpars ou remplace & s o
fize du fabricant, Lschetewr aurn peas o autne racours. Pour nos clients sux ETATS-UKES (leritaine confinental seuement]: Veuillas
ratourner I'arfichs délectueux suffisamment affranchi & fusne & I'adresse suants 3071 North MacArhur Bivd, Oklahama City, OK
T 276616, Tous les produils garantis retourmés feeont Fabjet d'une inspaction détailiée afin de déterminer s i défectuosile e
couiverte gor la gararsie, Pour les chants & Caxtériew des ElatsUris - Slan dooné les drss de deuane o de tansport, £ rest pas
caromiue da reaumer b pompe 3 Pusine pow ingpection. Expieier | pampe sing quune bréve description du prabime & taut
distributeur ou détaillant sutorisé. Si elle ne prisents aucun signe apparent dune mauveise uliisation, elle sera remplacée ou
réparée. Sl y o conit sur la névessits de remlacet 8 pampe, T disinsulewr au (e Gétallant Seva parder cale G o, 5o fera
ispectar par i représentint de Litle Giart Purms Company, sof sy Eonreite 1 dacisan de cel
ot ba riglement ce la réclamation.
DEMEGATION - LA GARANTIE ENONCEE DANS LES PRESENTES EST EXCLUSIVE ET REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE
EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE: CELA COMPORTE. MAIS NON EXCLUSIVEMENT, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE D'APTITUDE A
LA COMMERCIALISATION OU D'APTITUDE PARTICULIERE, POUVANT S'APPLIGUER A UNE POMPE LITTLE GIANT. DE
PLUS, ELLE NE S'APPLIQUE QUE DURANT LA PERIODE DE COUVERTURE PRECISEE CRDEVANT.
Lt préserte gerantie sera ANMULEE si -
Le balier soalké du moseur 2 Sl cuvest
Le B e tre que calls indiqube sur s plague du fabiicart & S eflacius
Le il e alimantalion & #t eoupt & e lngueis mliveans & 081 m freis pisds)
La pamge & twn avide ([imeiaion en bgude 8 4 cougsée)
Lax pampe &l utifisée pour faire circider des Squides autres que de |'sau Faiche, des huilss |génes ou d'autres liquites non
coerceif et ce. & & températurs smbianie
G Lapompe a gié mal uttsse
T e st i i wendaur, lo fabricans, I répeésentant sy par baite aulre panis ne constiue pos
une garantia et par CorsAguent, me peul Serve & isatour De phin ure ielle déciaralion ne peut, an sucun cas, faire patt du
cuniral de veants, Lurique chligaton du vendeur el d fabiricanl, o [unigue recours de |'acheteur, =i le remplacement au la niparation
e | pomps sefon les mogaités décites précédemment. N LE VENDEUR NI LE FABRICANT NE PELWVENT ETRE TEMUS

T

L S R

AESPONZABLES DE TOUTE BLESSURE, TOUTE PERTE, DU TOUT DOMMAGE DIRECT. INDIRECT OU ACCESSORE (INCLUANT,
MAIS NON EXCLUSIWEMENT, LES VENTES OU PROFITS PERDUS, LES ATTEINTES ALIX PERSONMES OU A LA PROPREETE OU
TOUTE AUTRE PERTE INDIRECTE OU ACCESSO0IRE] RESULTANT DE L'UTILISATION OU DE LINCAPACITE DUTILISATION DE
LA POMPE, ET L'ACHETEUR CONVIENT OU'IL NE DESPOSE DYALICUN AUTRE RECOURS. L'acheteur doil 5'assurer gque & pampe.
convient & |'usags projess: || assume aussi oul fisque o toUAe resparmabilils relaiverment & sot Lsags,
Genamasluldmmns ne pesrnestent pes la imisation g la durée Sune garnlie ou | exciusion ou b limisation e mmsmm pour
indirects ou Par i eal possible que Iu lmitafion cu exclusion indiquite pricédernment
r-msse e pas Bt applicable. Cete ga draits paut-idre G autres, dépendamment des juridic
tioa en viguews.
Le cose national de Felectricité # autres codes semblables d'aulres pays exigent Virstallation dun interupteur avec mise & i lere.
(GF1) sur le arcuil d'slimeniation de & famaine pour toute nstalation dont la tension e supéreare & 15 volis. Nows offrans de tels
nleruptewss (ave: difftrentes longueurs de fil) el nows recorenandons gue chatue pornpe seit ralide & un inberruptewr de ce bype.
GARANTIA LIMITADA
El producta gue Littie Giang le offece esth garantizado a estar en perféctas condiciones & momento de salir de ia fabrica. El pro
ducts estd parantzsdo contra materiales y Iobricacitn defeciucea por un perisdo e 12 meses (Una ganntia de 50 dias para fog
Modeias: 1-AA-OM, GKPK-SC. PP-1, PPS-1, PP-12, PPS-12, PP-23) y Cooler King) desde ia fecha an la cual fue comprada por el
usuaric. No hay garntia contre o gasto del cepills dal Models 35-0M & impulsee o lava en ks Moselos PP, PP12 y PP.230,
Cuslquier products que falls per alguna @ s dos razsnes anfericees y que asié dentre del periada de garaniia serk reparado o
memplazado a opitn de Litle Giar y ésts serd ¢l Gnica remedio del comprador. Para nuestros clentas en fos ESTADOS UNIDODS
CONTINENTALES: Por favor, devalver la unidad defectucsa, con el porte pagado. a ks fibeica en 301 Norh MacAdthue Blvd.,
Oklahoma Ciy, OK 72127.6616. Todo producia dedeciupes devueito baja fa garantia serd cuidadosamestts inspeccionado para
dalerminar i causa de la felia anles de aprobar ln garentia Para nuestres clendes ubicados an ofres |ugares; no es econdmica
evclver la borba & i flics g que =t se inspeccionaia, debido s Ios impusstos y al Sete. Par o, derielia s Lnidad
a cunlquier d o vendedar & o gon Ly breve e sacrie del probima, Sing existen sefas
aparenies de abuso por pane del cliente, | unidad sers rmemplazata o reparada. S se prosuce nnndl:pc.nn:nhm #l reemplazs de
ia bonba, & distribuidor b vendedor debe separar los arlicukes y relenerios para que
Little Giant Pump Cornparty o avisarle a |a tibrica de |os delsiles del problema para que la fabrica dlspmga d: las acciones n::
esacias y resuehs el reclamo de b garelin

DESAUTORZACION: LA GARANTIA ANTERIOR ES UNA GARANTIA EXCLUSIVA EN LUGAR DE CUALGUIER OTRA GARANTIA
EXPRESA. CUALOUIER GARANTLA IMPLICADA (INCLUYENDO PERC NO LIMITADO A CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICADA
DE COMERCIALIZACION O APTITUD PARA PI'IOPOSITD MR’TICLI.MJ EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE SE PUEDA APLICAR A UNA
A, LIMITADA EN ANTERIORMENTE.
L garaniis sera declarada NULA s se encusrdran :uule:qmu'a dhe hns siguiienies condicicnes:
1 E! alojamierto sellado del mator abierto.
El praducts coneclado & un valiaje gue no s &l indicado en i placa principal.
El catle cortads a mencs de tres pies (0,91 m.).
Se purmilit que la bomba opers en seco (e 88 fkido cortssa).
La bomhaemrxmda para haser crcular cusiquier ol sustancia que no sea agua fresca, sceiles iMancs U cros liguidos vianos
amtsestie
& Abuiso del producto por pane del cliente.
Cusloyier decleracibn arel seera del product rucmnmel verdedr, fehricante, |eptas=rﬂnmm| Dcuiq'ul:ra de e pertes, no cons
tuyen gararilins, el verdedzs
y chel Saricante y & Gnics remesio pars e curnpmdnr sera b rapositn yi reperacon ol D!udu:‘n par parte del fabrizans bajo la
condicionss: descritas anferarmente. NI EL VENDEDOR NI EL FABRICANTE SE HACEN RESPONSABLES DE NINGLINA LESION,
PEADIDA O DAND, TIRECTC:, INCIOENTAL O CONSECUENTE (INCLUYENDO, PERD SIN LIMTARSE A, DANCS INCIDENTALES O
CONSECUENTES DEBIDO A GANANCIAS PEADIDAS, VENTAS PERDIDAS, DANOS A PERSONAS O PROPIEDADES O CUALCUIER
‘OTRA PERDIOA INCIDENTAL O CONSECUE . QUE AESULTE DEL LSO O DE LA IMPOSIBILIDAD DEL LSO DEL PRODUCTO. ¥
EL COMPRADOR ACUERDA OUE NO EXISTE OTRO REMEDIO DISPONIBLE PARA EL. Antas de usar, of usuario debe deteminas si el
" ardapta o v &l usiain 44 s rieages y responsabilidades an relacién & s,
Algunas astadas y paises no permiten limiaciones sobee la duracin de una garantia implicia @ s exchision o Tmitssin de dahas
mcideriales o consstuantes, de manera que las limtaciones o exciusiones anberiores podrian no lener aplcacion en su caso. Esta
garanta e da darachos legales especiiogs, y usted podria deparer también de oires derechos que vartan de on estado a olrs y
8 un pais & otm,
El Cédige Eléeines Nacional j#n tos Extaries Uridas) y ebdigos similares en lros jaises ragquiseen un inlerugstar de circuite de talla
te conmin & S (GFCI) para ser instalido en e cituiln secuntano que Suminsim equpo de kenls calibrds por ancema de 15
vallios. En &l simacén se entusriran GFCL de 116 volios {con varias langiludes de cable), y recemendamos qua cada bamba sea
usada con un GFCIL,

oo

For paris or repair, pleass contact , .. ...
Faor technical assistance, please contact . .
Pour des parties ou la réparation,

entrez #'il vous plait en contact, .

. 1.888.572.6933

Pour I'side technigue, entrez s'il WIIB p|i|l Bn cmhol cieeserssia . 1.088.956.0000
Para partes o is reparacion,

por tavar pangase en contacta ... 1.888.572.6533
Para la ayuda tecnica, por favar phngase en contac 1.888.956.0000

www LittleGiantPump.com
CustomerService-WTS@fele.com
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